

Meeting Notice and Agenda Art Committee Tuesday, August 11, 2020, 3:30 pm Webex Only

Meeting Minutes

Secretary: Mickey Sprott, 702-455-8685, Mickey1@ClarkCountyNV.gov

County Liaison: Mickey Sprott, 702-455-8685, Mickey1@ClarkCountyNV.gov

I. Call to Order Meeting started at 3:30 pm

Art Committee Attendance: Rebecca Holden, Chairman/Chairwoman, Jeff Fulmer, Vice-Chairman/Vice-Chairwoman, Harold Bradford, Frederic Bonin-Pissarro, Heather Harmon, and Chase McCurdy. Staff Mickey Sprott

- II. Public Comments (not an action item) No person in attendance and no comment via email.
- III. Minutes Review and approval of July 14, 2020, Meeting Minutes (for possible action) Motion to table until September due to being unavailable. 1st Rebecca Holden 2nd Jeff Fulmer
- IV. Agenda Approval of Agenda (for possible action)
 Motion to approve with items moved. Item number 7 before number 6. 1st Chase McCurdy, 2nd
 Jeff Fulmer, no opposed.
- V. Welcome new committee member, Heather Harmon (*not an action item*). **Heather Harmon introduced herself.**
- VI. Assign Jury Members for existing calls One board member will be assigned to represent the art committee on the jury for the following public art projects; *(for possible action)*

Motion by 1st Harold Bradford, 2nd Frederic Bonin-Pissarro, no opposed.

- a. Foster Care Promotion Project Heather Harmon
- b. Sunset Signature Art Piece Harold Bradford
- c. Von Tobel Modular Building Vinyl Wrap Part 1 & Von Tobel Park Sculpture Part 2 Chase McCurdy
- d. Whitney Recreational Center Front Entrance Mural Frederic Bonin-Pissarro
- e. Zap 11 **Jeff Fulmer**

VII. Report by Clark County Parks and Recreation Public Art Office staff regarding monthly summary of current projects – All Districts (*not an action item*)
 Mickey Sprott reviewed a few projects, then discussion on online galleries.
 Online galleries, in particular Day of the Dead

Concern of quality of incoming images – need to be clear what we need. It is competing with so many major galleries and museums. What is the investment?







Meeting Notice and Agenda Art Committee It could help boost our social media presence. Instagram was suggested as the venue. Educational component or something different would make more sense Is their concern with social media of copywrite? County would need a disclaimer. Maybe education on copywrite. Lastly discussion on Recreation/Cultural Specialist position- will promote.

VIII. Discussion regarding topics for future agenda items by the committee members.
 Harold Bradford would like to discuss a multicultural public art piece(s) in a highly visible, tourist area.
 Jeff Fulmer would like to receive a report on the diversity of the applicants that apply for these calls.

- **IX.** Comments by the General Public (*not an action item*) **No person in attendance and no comment via email.**
- X. Future Meeting Schedule: 2nd Tuesday of each month beginning at 3:30 p.m. (*for possible action*)

a. Next meeting: Tuesday, September 8, 2020

- Motion 1st Harold Bradford, 2nd Jeff Fulmer, no opposed.
- XI.Adjournment (action item)Motion 1st Fred, 2nd Harold Bradford, no opposed.

This meeting has been properly noticed and posted in the following locations:

- Clark County Government Center, 500 S. Grand Central Parkway Las Vegas, NV 89155
- Desert Breeze Community, 8275 Spring Mountain Rd., Las Vegas, NV 89117
- Parks and Recreation Department Offices, 2601 E. Sunset Road, Las Vegas, NV 89120
- Winchester Cultural Center, 3130 S. McLeod Dr., Las Vegas, NV 89121





